Deviation from default value of parameter [%]

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

D
ev

ia
tio

n
fr

om
 d

ef
au

lt
va

lu
e

of
 s

td
 [%

]

Standard deviation - BL - Speed sp. distribution

Relaxation time

(b) Standard deviation

Figure 4.6: Sensitivity - Bidirectional low density - Speed distribution over space
Deviation: Relaxation time [-25%, +25%]

Figure 4.6 shows the sensitivity of the model to changes in the relaxation time for the speed distri-
bution over space. Similar to the high-density scenario, a decreased value of the relaxation time leads
to an increase of the mean of the speed over the area and an increase of the parameter’s value yields

4.3. QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS Page 39

a reduction of the mean. However, the deviations of the standard deviation are lower in this scenario,
which suggests that, regardless of the location of the agents within the measurement area, the speed does
not vary greatly as they do not need to because of the low density.

Figure 4.7 shows similar results for the effort distribution as for the high-density scenario, although
the standard deviation is also lower in this scenario given the same reason as for the speed distribution
over space.

-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25

Deviation from default value of parameter [%]

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

D
ev

ia
tio

n
fr

om
 d

ef
au

lt
va

lu
e

of
 m

ea
n

[%
]

Mean - BL - Effort

Relaxation time

(a) Mean

-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25

Deviation from default value of parameter [%]

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

D
ev

ia
tio

n
fr

om
 d

ef
au

lt
va

lu
e

of
 s

td
 [%

]

Standard deviation - BL - Effort

Relaxation time

(b) Standard deviation

Figure 4.7: Sensitivity - Bidirectional low density - Effort
Deviation: Relaxation time [-25%, +25%]

Figure 4.8 shows that an increased value of the relaxation time leads to a higher mean of the min-
imum distance headway, and a decreased value of the relaxation time yields an opposite effect. Fur-
thermore, one can also observe that both the mean and the standard deviation are smaller than for the
high-density scenario, which can be expected as a result of lower densities that allow agents to move at
the same speed and thus maintain a more constant distance from each other.

-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25

Deviation from default value of parameter [%]

-2.5

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

D
ev

ia
tio

n
fr

om
 d

ef
au

lt
va

lu
e

of
 m

ea
n

[%
]

Mean - BL - Min. distance headway

Relaxation time

(a) Mean

-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25

Deviation from default value of parameter [%]

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

D
ev

ia
tio

n
fr

om
 d

ef
au

lt
va

lu
e

of
 s

td
 [%

]

Standard deviation - BL - Min. distance headway

Relaxation time

(b) Standard deviation

Figure 4.8: Sensitivity - Bidirectional low density - Minimum distance headway
Deviation: Relaxation time [-25%, +25%]

For this scenario, the model is more sensitive to changes in the relaxation time than for any other
parameter. Furthermore, lower deviations of the standard deviations in this scenario suggest that the
density level does influence the behaviour of agents in the model. Finally, an erratic behaviour is also
observed for a low-density scenario, since small deviations from the default of the parameters result in
a greater deviation of some metrics (e.g. Figure 4.8a) in comparison with the deviation produced by the
boundary values of the parameters.

4.4. CONCLUSIONS Page 40

4.3.3 Conclusions